defined by IFRS13 continue to be yields (nominal equivalent yield) and market rental income.

  33

1. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)

C. SIGNIFICANT ESTIMATES (continued)
Property valuations (continued)

At 30 June 2021, the material valuation uncertainty clause has been removed from all of the Group’s valuations including Ireland, where it
was still in place at 31 December 2020.  This has been replaced with a market conditions explanatory note, in accordance with RICS
guidance, outlining the ongoing impact Covid-19 continues to have on global real estate markets.

The valuation of the portfolio has been split between Cushman and Wakefield (C&W), CBRE Limited (CBRE) and Jones Lang LaSalle Limited
(JLL). A sensitivity analysis has been prepared, illustrating the impact on valuations of changes in yields and market rental income of 100
basis points and 10% respectively, as detailed in the table below.

Impact on valuation of 100 bp

change in nominal equivalent yield

Impact on valuation of 10%
change in estimated rental

value (ERV)

Key unobservable inputs sensitivity analysis – 30 June 2021 Investment
properties
valuation

£m

Decrease
£m

Increase
£m

Increase
£m

Decrease
£m

UK flagships 1,320 195 (150) 132 (132)
France flagships 1,023 256 (171) 102 (102)
Ireland flagships 679 159 (108) 68 (68)
UK other 107 13 (11) 11 (11)
Value Retail 1,902 314 (218) 49 (49)
Total Group (excluding developments) 5,031 937 (658) 362 (362)

Impairment of non-financial assets

Most of the Group’s non-financial assets are investment and development properties and are already carried at their fair value under IAS
40. Investments in joint ventures and associates fall within the scope of IAS 28 and are therefore only assessed for impairment where
indicators of impairment exist as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the original investment.

Six months ended 30 June 2020 and year ended 31 December 2020

Within the Group’s investments in premium outlets, notional goodwill had arisen historically as the acquisition price exceeded the fair value